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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Employment Schemes for Unemployed Perrons in Rural and Urban Areas

•566 SHRI B R SHUKLA

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA

Will tbe Minuter of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Planning Commission lias collected and maintained statistics of unemployed persons both in rural and urban areas;

(b) it go, the number of such persons, separately; and

(c) the mam features of the schemes formulated to give employment to them?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY  OF  PLANNING
(SHBI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA):
(a) to (e). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b). The Planning Commis-
aioa does not collect statistics of unemployed persons. However, some estimates of unemployed persona, both la rural and urban areas, based on tbe partial tabulation of the 27th Sound ot National Sample Survey

Organisation are available and axe indicated below*

Percentage of unemployed persons to the population of 5 years and above.

State Rural Urban

Andhra Pradesh 2 9<i 3*57

Bihar 2 15 2 42

Gujarat I'lO 1*27

Haryana c-74 2*27

Kerala 5'i6 6-14

Ortssa 2 31 2 22

Punjab . o*S4 2*02

Rajasthan 2*54* 1*66

Tamil Nadu  . 2 00 309

Similar estimates in respect of other States are under process.

(c) The bulk of employment opportunities are generated through the implementation of the strategy of development contained in the Five Year Plans and the Annual Plans. Programmes relating to agricultural development, development ot irrigation;
and Command Areas of major irrigation systems, soil conservation, village and cottage industries, etc. have a direct bearing on the level of employment in rural areas. Similarly, the development of industry, major, medium and small scale, as well as trading, commerce and other tertiary and allied services etc. determines the level of employment in urban areas*
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The expansion of social services, like health and education, etc. also generates employment for a substantial number of persons in urban «s watt as rural areas. The draft feth Five Year Plan contains specific proposals in respect of the various sectors of the economy, consistent with the objectives of the Plan.

SHRI B. R. SHUKLA: According to the statement laid on the Table, the Hanning Commission does not maintain any statistics of the rural and urban unemployed nor is there any specific scheme for giving employment to unemployed persons. May I know whether the hon. Minister is cognisent of the fact that there is a virtual plan holiday under the plea and pretext of austerity measures and continuing inflation there is actually no employment of the unemployed persons either in the rural areas or in the urban areas?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
There Is no plan holiday and no pretext as the hon. Member has mentioned. We are gc4ng through the Fifth Plan under severe constraints. But we have not given up either the concept of planning or the strategy of planning and we are trying to keep in tact as much as possible the main aimg that we envisaged for ourselves to the Fifth Plan.

SHRI B. R. SHUKLA: May I know from the hon. Minister whether the scheme of rural employment, crash scheme of rural employment, initiated In the financial year 1971-72 has beta Abandoned and, if so, for what reasons?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Sir, we tried the scheme but we do sk* find that the results that came out of the scheme were coaranensu-
rate with the expenditure that was involved. So, we have amended the sctaetne and we have taken up other schemes which will, in our opinkm, bt more useful for promoting em-
ptojrmwrt in the rural «| well m
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$1  Ŵ wr *Mr mft i

*’ft*r^t®pf*t

#  $*tt   ̂   |  <r* tft ̂  ir*r *t

w ta t » vnRrr *rrartn «nr

?rc$ % wrarf 5C£5r *f$ «ft »mnr ̂

mmt t«r *$?r *#t

#w %*ra*r *f far*r atf 4 *rft 3ir %

«rc ir*r $tt £ i

*ft «ww frfrft *i* W : IWffST

#*wr « f  w    ̂   ̂ tvrrt

*Bt TOT 3Ft f̂ Rff ?pp?rr % ? Tf̂ft

**$**, vt  arrr ̂  ??fr ffc *pt-

wrT̂ r̂ Hi ̂ tfr Tr<f?r*r»snq;$a«ft:

*rt i sfTr jp'̂rp' * -fiff ffl- ir srti

Vfci *T̂f f3TT ̂ im ?T»T ?T% f% ̂r ir

*r(*r t$r't ?

SHRI D BASUMATARI: This la the most important subject. This h»a been discussed in the High Power Committees where the Prune Minister is the Chairman; the problem of employment of Scheduled Castes g«<*
Tribes had been discussed with reference to the national plan and the Rural and tribal areas I have got the proceedings here with me. The policy had been accepted by the Government that the claims of the Scheduled Casteg and Scheduled Tribes should be taken into consideration in the matter of employment seriously.
If SCST candidates are not employed in the reserved quota, the peraon concerned, the employment authorities should be answerable and they should be taken to task. What steps had been taken in that direction?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
In all our employment schemes we have laid special emphasis on the employment opportunities of Scheduled Castes and Tribes; it has not only been our policy; it has been our special effort Whether in this respect we have succeeded to the extent that we desired or not, is another question.
We have tried our best to achieve this objective

SHRI DINESH  CHANDRA  GO-
SWAMI Recent statistic? have revealed that the sons and daughters ot influential sections of people have got better scope for employment than the people who are struggling for their survival What steps have the Wan­
ning Commission taken to see that the sons and daughters of %rulnserable sections of sorfety got better opportunities of employment?
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SHRI VXDYA CHAKAN SHUKLA:
What the hon. Member It suggetftng is unexceptionable and we should try to do that I do not really gee how to achieve that, how to prevent the persons who are in good position* getting their sons and daughters employed so that greater opportunities are available to others; that can be done by intensive work in certain areas but I do not know if any institutional arrangements or legal arrangements of this kind could be made.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:  I
should like to know from the hon.
Minister whether he is aware of the fact that a former Chief Minister of Maharashtra, V. P. Naik at the Borde camp of Congressmen said that significant and important scheme like the rural employigpnt security scheme is not able to succeed only because the Central Government does not seem to be very conscious about the merits of the scheme and adequate assistance was not being given? In view of this will the Government reconsider their attitude and give more financial assistance to the Implementation of that valuable scheme?

SHRI V1DYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
1 do not think that the hon. Member has quoted the former Chief Minister correctly. He did say that a good scheme had been prepared by the Maharashtra Government and that it had been forwarded to the Central Government and without their full co-operation it could not be implemented  property____(Interruptions. >
this is what he said during the Plan discussion. During the Plan discus*
sion when Naik was the Chief Minister of Maharashtra we had an opportunity of finding out what his exact ideas were and what the idea* of the Maharashtra Government were. In answer to another question earlier, we have «aid that wherever it means improvement of economic activity or economic and gainful employment to people, we would support that; we are supporting such §chmmat there fs
*W 4oisbt about it

Efteet of C M Mm ib Ceom*

*+
*M. SHRI HARI SINGH:

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL
REDDY;

Will the Minister of INDU3131Y
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state*
(a) whether coal prices kike has upset cement production in the country; and

(b) if so, the remedial measures proposed?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND CI­
VIL SUPPLIES (SHRI B, P. MAUR­
YA): (a) No, Sir.
(b) The Government has agreed to grant escalation, on 1st July every yea». m the ex-works retention prices of cement, following increase m the price of coal, as per the formula recommended *jv the Tariff Commission
m its Report of April* 1974.
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